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Shrimati Bena Chakrayartty: Does it jnean that it is going to be given generally through the Congress Party?

The Minister of State for Finance (Shrl Tyagi): If they are the only non-
offlcials.

Shri A. C. Goha: The hon. Minister has stated he visited three Police Stations in 24-Parganas and one in Nadia. Has he got any information about other Police ̂Stations of 24-
Parganas, viz., Bangao Sub dlvisicto,.
and other areas of Nadia?

Shri Kidwai: Of course, the distress was not conAned to the places which I visited. Otherwise I would not haVe

, visited.
Shri A. C. Gnha: Are we to under stand that the relief and the test works are to be provided only for these four Thanas and not to be extended to the other distressed areas, viz., Bangao Sub division and Haringhata Police Station^

Shri Kidwai: It also applies to other areas. I have stated some of the test relief areas and not all.

Dr. B1 M. Das: May I know whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the fact that a virulent pro paganda is being carried on by some Interested political parties to the effect that the consimiption of wheat is detri mental to the health-of the Bengalees and therefore should not be consumed "by the people of the famine stricken areas^ .

Shri Kidwai: Of course, interested parties may say anything, but 1 have been told that the change o f diet is doing good to the Bengalees.

Pandit L. K. Maitra: The hon. Minis ter just now stated that as an interim measure of relief he has sanctioned 5,000 tons of wheat and rice for free distribution to people and 10,000 tons of wheat and rice for sale at Rs. 15 a maund. Do I take it. Sir, that that is the final amount that he is considering, or will he go on increasing it from time to time whpn necessity arises?

 ̂ already stated
tiiat this quantity was issued in the first instance, but so long as necfessity contmues, this relief will continue.

Shri .B. K. Das: May I know. Sir. whether CJovemment Js contemplating movement of foodgrains in the districts?
Kidwai: I have already stated clearly not here, but in a press state ment, that after this Aus crop the Gov-
emnient is going to chanee their jnefhoda of procurement, and after that aas been Introduced, there will be free outside Calcutta from one district to another.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Death of an In dian in liOCK-up in

M a la ya

•1183. Shri Velayndhan: Wm the Prime Minister be pleased to sUte;

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian ̂
arrested by the Malaya Police died in’ the lock-up recently; and

(b) what steo India’s Representative in Malaya took over this matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b). The hon. Member is pre sumably referring to the deatti on the 26th March 1952, in the Police Lock-up at Klang in Malaya, of one Kalimuthu allegedly as a result of police beatings.
As soon as the Agent of the Govern ment of India in Malaya came to know of this incident, he took it up with the local Cnmmissioner of Police who has promised full investigation into the case. One Special Constable has since been arrested on a charge of causing the death of Kalimuthu.

Printing Expert from U. K.
•1184. Shri Velayndhan: Will the

Minister of Worics, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether any printing Expert was engaged bv the Government from U.K.;
and

(b) if so, what are his experiences with regard to printing?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Hous ing and Supply (Shri Buragohain):
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) He joined the Stationery Office of the British Government in 1935, and until 1939 he was engaged in the order ing of departmental printing. From 1939 to 1942 he was employed as security control officer at Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, Press Harrow. From
1942 to 1946 he was in the Royal Air Force. In 1946 he was promoted and transferred to Stationery Office head quarters in costing duties. In 1949 he was appointed Works Manager of Her Maiesty’s Stationery Office, Press, War Office, whtch post he held for 2J years. Prior to his departure for India' be was in charr»p of the Section In Printini? and Binding Division dealing with Parliamentary and non-Parliamentary publications of the British
Government.
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The Minister of Works, Honsiiic: and Supply (Sardar Swaraa Sinsh): A statement giving the required informa tion is placed on the table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure
No. 13.]

Synthetic  Dyes

*1215. Shri K. C. Sodhia: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) the figures of import of various S3mthetic dyes during 1951-52 together with the nam6s of the countries from which imports were made; and

(b) whether there are any factories in India manufacturing dyes and if so their names, places of location and the quantity of dyes manufactured?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a) A statement is laid on the table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure
No. 14.]

(b) Yes, Sir. A statement is laid on the table of the House. [See Appendix
VI, annexure No. 15.]

CiiOTH (Export and Import ^

*1216. Shri N. B. Chowdhury: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:'

(a) the total quantity of foreign cloth Imported into India during 1949-50,
1950-51, 1951-52; and

(b) the total quantity of cl6th ex ported from India during 1949-50, 1950
51, 1951-52? •

The Minister of Commerce and Indus try (Shri T. T. Kri^hnamachari): (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No 16.]

Companies p g r A s s e m b u n g Motor
Vehicles

•1217. Shri Datar: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry foe pleased to state:

(a) whether eight British and American Companies have been per mitted by Government to assemble motor vehicles in India;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the aflRrmative, whether they assemble motor vehicles only with puts all made in foreign countries;

(c) whether it is a fact that these C^ompanies imported in 1951-52 foreign goods worth over 280 lakhs of rupees:
and

(d) the terms and conditions on which such Companies have been allowed to carry on their Dusmess in India? .

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Indust^ (Shri Karmarkar): (a) '
No, Sir. (5nly two Companiefi have been so permitted.

(b) Presumably the majority of the parts of the vehicles assembled by these two firms are not xnade in India.

(c) The amount of foreign exchange allotted to the two firms in 1951 was Rs. 598*5 lakhs. .

(d) There ̂ are no terms and con ditions laid down.
Bicycle Manufactoring Ĉ OBfPANiES
*1218. Giani G. S. Musafir: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: ,

(a) the number of cycle manuzactur-
ing companies in India; and

(b) what financial assistance Grovernment rendered to each of them?

The Deputy Minister « f Cimimeree and Industry (Shri Kannarkar): (a)
Five. Sir.

(b) Nil, Sir.
Language xtsed by Indian Diplomats

*1219! Shri Balwant Sinha Mehta;
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state: . .

(a) what language our Indian diplo mats generally use in foreign countries:
and

(b) in what language credentials are presented?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) Our diplomats abroad are expected to know the language of the country where they are posted. This is not always the case at preseit. The other languages used are usually English or sometimes French Important State business has been .
usually transacted in the English langu age, though sometimog Hindi has been used in some official papers.

(b) Oedentials have been presented thus far in f^ lish . It is proposed to issue credentials in Hindi as soon ifts*
certain arrangements are made.

